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TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019 

 

 IMPLEMENTATION OF PMAY(G) IN JHARKHAND 

 

3663.  SHRI JAYANT SINHA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the target, funds sanctioned and houses completed under PMAY(G) in 

Jharkhand, district-wise;  

 

(b) the details of the funds allocated, funds released and utilised for PMAY(G)in Jharkhand, 

district-wise; 

 

(c) the key challenges in the implementation of the programme; and 

 

(d) the details of the Ministry’s plans to mitigate those challenges? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) & (b): The district-wise  targets and houses completed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas 

Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G) for the State of Jharkhand are given at Annexure – I. Further, the 

district-wise funds allocated and utilized are given at Annexure -II. 

(c) & (d): To address the challenges in the implementation of PMAY-G in all States / UTs 

including the State of Jharkhand, the following initiatives have been taken:  

i. All States / UTs now have a single bank account of PMAY-G at the State/UT level, the State 

Nodal Account, from where the assistance is transferred directly to beneficiary account 

through Fund Transfer Order, thus ensuring smooth and faster transfer of funds to the 

beneficiary. 

ii. Implementation and monitoring of the scheme is through end to end e-Governance model. 

All activities of implementation of scheme from identification of beneficiaries till completion 

of houses are done through MIS-AwaasSoft. . 

iii. Evidence based monitoring of construction of house through uploading of geo-tagged 

photographs at each pre-determined stage of house construction through the mobile 

application- AwaasApp. This has helped in reduction of time in verification of house 

construction enabling  faster release of assistance leading to timely house completion. 



iv. Increasing availability of trained rural mason by implementing 'on the job' Rural Mason 

Training Programme which has helped in construction of quality houses at a faster pace. 

v. Assigning each house sanctioned under PMAY-G to a local functionary to improve 

monitoring and facilitate timely construction of houses. 

vi. Awards to the best performing States/UTs based on performance index dashboard, thereby 

creating healthy competition and motivation among the States/ UTs for achieving the set 

targets. 

 

*****  



Annexure-I 

 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.3663 ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019 REGARDING Implementation of 

PMAY(G) in Jharkhand 
 

District-wise targets and houses completed in Jharkhand under PMAY-G  

S. No. District Name Target Completed 

1 BOKARO 25660 23404 

2 CHATRA 26497 22712 

3 DEOGHAR 21162 18312 

4 DHANBAD 20045 17069 

5 DUMKA 36309 30990 

6 EAST SINGHBUM 21450 19540 

7 GARHWA 30227 26157 

8 GIRIDIH 29507 26624 

9 GODDA 25867 21796 

10 GUMLA 16613 14564 

11 HAZARIBAGH 19620 17531 

12 JAMTARA 19387 18018 

13 KHUNTI 15995 14808 

14 KODERMA 6710 5970 

15 LATEHAR 19434 16759 

16 LOHARDAGA 7899 6958 

17 PAKUR 32856 21721 

18 PALAMU 51601 44427 

19 RAMGARH 7144 6908 

20 RANCHI 21249 18095 

21 SAHEBGANJ 34596 29564 

22 SARAIKELA KHARSAWAN 16152 13797 

23 SIMDEGA 10125 9392 

24 WEST SINGHBHUM 12686 11598 

  Total 528791 456714 

 

 

  



Annexure-II 
 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.3663 ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019 REGARDING Implementation of 

PMAY(G) in Jharkhand 
 

District-wise funds allocated and utilized in Jharkhand under PMAY-G 

                                                                                               (Rs. in lakhs) 

S. 

No. 
District Name  Allocated   Utilized  

1 BOKARO 33358.00 31867.46 

2 CHATRA 34446.10 31400.2 

3 DEOGHAR 25394.40 23639.38 

4 DHANBAD 24054.00 21509.62 

5 DUMKA 43570.80 38966.26 

6 EAST SINGHBUM 27885.00 26202.38 

7 GARHWA 39295.10 36152.45 

8 GIRIDIH 38359.10 36446.54 

9 GODDA 31040.40 27956.9 

10 GUMLA 21596.90 19483.3 

11 HAZARIBAGH 25506.00 23129.74 

12 JAMTARA 23264.40 22578.06 

13 KHUNTI 20793.50 19871.47 

14 KODERMA 8723.00 8007.41 

15 LATEHAR 25264.20 21993.16 

16 LOHARDAGA 10268.70 9386.32 

17 PAKUR 39427.20 32344.1 

18 PALAMU 67081.30 61416.7 

19 RAMGARH 9287.20 8935.49 

20 RANCHI 27623.70 25522.78 

21 SAHEBGANJ 41515.20 37476.88 

22 SARAIKELA KHARSAWAN 20997.60 18914.02 

23 SIMDEGA 13162.50 12677.15 

24 WEST SINGHBHUM 16491.80 15448.22 

  Total 668406.10 611325.99 

 

 


